the nine months ended July 31, 2009 and fiscal 2008 would have been 1.87x and 1.38x, respectively.

S-45

Nine months ended July 31, Fiscal year ended October 31,
2009 2008 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

2.10x 2.31x 1.38x — 1.86x 1.45x —

Page 52 of 173Final Prospectus Supplement

10/28/2009file://X:\DOCUMENTS - CONVERTIBLES\63934E AL2.htm

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and capitalization as of July 31, 2009
on:

This table should be read in conjunction with the information contained herein under the heading “Use of proceeds,” and
under the heading “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition” and in our
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto, each of which is in our 2008 Annual Report and in our Third Quarter
10-Q, each of which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

S-46

•  an actual basis; and
•  as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering and the concurrent offering of the senior notes and the

application of the net proceeds therefrom as set forth in “Use of proceeds” and the convertible note hedge and warrant
transactions.

   At July 31, 2009

(in millions, except per share data)   Actual
As

adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents:
Manufacturing operations(1)   $ 751  $ 841
Financial services operations   70   70

Total cash and cash equivalents   $ 821  $ 911

Total debt (including current portion):
Manufacturing operations:

Credit Facilities, due 2012(2)   $ 1,330  $ —
3.00% convertible subordinated notes offered hereby   —   550
8.25% senior notes offered in a concurrent offering(3)   —   963
Majority-owned International dealership debt(4)   162   162
Financing arrangements and capital lease obligations(5)   278   278
7.5% senior notes due 2011 (net of unamortized discount of less than $1 million)   15   15
9.95% senior notes due 2011   4   4
Other   16   16

Total manufacturing operations debt   1,805   1,988

Financial services operations(6):
Asset-backed debt issued by consolidated SPEs, at variable rates, due serially through 2016   1,439   1,439
Bank credit facilities, at fixed and variable rates, due dates from 2010 through 2013(7)   1,259   1,259
Revolving retail warehouse facility, at variable rates, due 2010   500   500
Commercial paper, at variable rates, due serially through 2010   75   75
Borrowings secured by operating and finance leases, at various rates, due serially through 2016   128   128

Total financial services debt   3,401   3,401

Total debt   5,206   5,389

Stockholders’ deficit:
Series D convertible junior preference stock (liquidation preference $4 million)   4   4
Common stock, $0.10 par value per share, 110.0 million shares authorized, 75.4 million shares issued and outstanding   7   7
Additional paid in capital   2,106   2,070
Accumulated deficit   (2,158)  (2,200)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,157)  (1,157)
Common stock held in treasury, at cost, 4.8 million shares   (154)  (154)

Total stockholders’ deficit   (1,352)  (1,430)

Total capitalization   $ 3,854  $ 3,959

Page 53 of 173Final Prospectus Supplement

10/28/2009file://X:\DOCUMENTS - CONVERTIBLES\63934E AL2.htm

Table of Contents

S-47

(1)  We entered into convertible note hedge and warrant transactions in connection with the offering. We used approximately $36 million of existing cash to pay
the costs of such transactions. We have reduced the amount of cash we would have had as of July 31, 2009 on an as adjusted basis to reflect the cost of
these transactions. The amount of cash we would have had as of July 31, 2009 on an as adjusted basis does not include $19 million of cash that we intend

[…]

Effective June 1, 2009, we increased our equity interest in the BDP joint venture from 51% to 75%, and increased our
equity interest in the BDT joint venture from 51% to 75%, and since that time we have accounted for the BDP and BDT
joint ventures as consolidated subsidiaries with their respective results of operations being consolidated with our
operations. In addition, we completed the purchase of certain assets of the recreational vehicle business of Monaco
Coach Corporation on June 4, 2009. We have previously filed with the SEC certain historical and pro forma financial
information with respect to these transactions, which financial information is incorporated by reference into this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus. See “Incorporation of certain documents by reference.” We have not
given pro forma effect to these transactions in the following Unaudited pro forma financial statements.

S-117

Page 124 of 173Final Prospectus Supplement

10/28/2009file://X:\DOCUMENTS - CONVERTIBLES\63934E AL2.htm

Table of Contents

Navistar International Corporation

(with financial services operations on a pre-tax equity basis)
Unaudited pro forma statement of income
For the nine months ended July 31, 2009

S-118

(in millions)  Historical
Offerings

adjustments Pro forma

Sales of manufactured products, net  $ 8,069  $ —  $ 8,069
Costs of products sold   6,737   —   6,737
Restructuring charges   55   —   55
Selling, general and administrative expenses   886   —   886
Engineering and product development costs   339   —   339
Interest expense(1)(2)   77   27   104
Other (income) expense, net   (182)  —   (182)

Total costs and expenses   7,912   27   7,939
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates   56   —   56

Income (loss) before income taxes, minority interest,
extraordinary gain and equity income from financial services
operations   213   (27)  186

Equity income from financial services operations   37   —   37

Income (loss) before income taxes, minority interest and
extraordinary gain   250   (27)  223

Income tax expense (benefit)(3)   32   (1)  31

Income (loss) before minority interest and extraordinary gain   218   (26)  192
Minority interest in net income of subsidiaries, net of tax   (7)  —   (7)

Income (loss) before extraordinary gain   211   (26)  185
Extraordinary gain, net of tax   23   —   23

Net income (loss)  $ 234  $ (26) $ 208

Page 125 of 173Final Prospectus Supplement

10/28/2009file://X:\DOCUMENTS - CONVERTIBLES\63934E AL2.htm

Table of Contents

Navistar International Corporation

(with financial services operations on a pre-tax equity basis)
Unaudited pro forma statement of income
For the nine months ended July 31, 2008

S-119

(in millions)  Historical
Offerings

adjustments Pro forma

Sales of manufactured products, net  $ 10,589  $ —  $ 10,589
Costs of products sold   8,715   —   8,715
Selling, general and administrative expenses   965   —   965
Engineering and product development costs   289   —   289
Interest expense(1)(2)   115   1   116
Other (income) expense, net   65   —   65

Total costs and expenses   10,149   1   10,150
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates   63   —   63

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity income from
financial services operations   503   (1)  502

Equity income from financial services operations   (7)  —   (7)

Income (loss) before income taxes   496   (1)  495
Income tax expense(3)   19   —   19

Net income (loss)  $ 477  $ (1) $ 476

Page 126 of 173Final Prospectus Supplement

10/28/2009file://X:\DOCUMENTS - CONVERTIBLES\63934E AL2.htm

Table of Contents

Navistar International Corporation

(with financial services operations on a pre-tax equity basis)
Unaudited pro forma statement of income
For the fiscal year ended October 31, 2008

S-120

(in millions)  Historical
Offerings

Adjustments Pro forma

Sales of manufactured products, net  $ 14,399  $ —  $ 14,399
Costs of products sold   11,930   —   11,930
Impairment of property and equipment   358   —   358
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,309   —   1,309
Engineering and product development costs   380   —   380
Interest expense(1)(2)   156   1   157
Other (income) expense, net   124   —   124

Total costs and expenses   14,257   1   14,258
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates   71   —   71

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity income from
financial services operations   213   (1)  212

Equity income from financial services operations   (22)  —   (22)

Income (loss) before income taxes   191   (1)  190
Income tax expense(3)   57   —   57

Net income (loss)  $ 134  $ (1) $ 133

Page 127 of 173Final Prospectus Supplement

10/28/2009file://X:\DOCUMENTS - CONVERTIBLES\63934E AL2.htm

Table of Contents

Navistar International Corporation

Notes to unaudited pro forma statements of income

The pro forma adjustments set forth above do not reflect the adoption of accounting guidance that, when adopted,
will require the recognition of additional non-cash interest expense related to the conversion feature of the convertible
notes. We will adopt this guidance effective November 1, 2009.

S-121

(1)  Adjusts Interest expense to reflect additional interest expense and amortization of deferred financing costs related to